shareholding. Given the nature of the origination business, the operations of Sunlyn gradually integrated
into the Group. Furthermore, the manner in which the acquisition of the ATFS business was structured
(Sunlyn being the purchaser), is evidence that the Group has power to direct the operations of Sunlyn,
which contributes to the income of the Group. Sunlyn is therefore considered to be controlled by the Group
and has been consolidated. Sunlyn has been consolidated by the Group from 2018 since the impact on the
consolidated prior year numbers is immaterial. The impact of the consolidation on the condensed
consolidated December 2017 interim results, as previously reported, is disclosed in the table below.

SELECT EXPLANATORY NOTES
TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

BEYOND A BANK PG 16

Note 4.5: Impact on financial statement line items

31 December 2017

As
previously

reported
R’000

Reclassi-
fication

Increase/
(Decrease)

R’000

Reclassi-
fication

correction
Increase/

(Decrease)
R’000

Prior
period

error
Increase/

(Decrease)
R’000

Prior
period

Sunlyn error
Increase/

(Decrease)
R’000

Restated
R’000

Statement of
financial position
Assets
Cash and cash balances 2 102 686 – 7 320 – – 2 110 006
Trading assets 1 317 424 193 541 – – – 1 510 965
Other receivables 648 622 (193 541) – – 6 455 087
Taxation 27 681 – – – 63 27 744
Private equity and property
equity investments 507 246 – – – 3 507 249
Property, plant and equipment 95 443 – – – 174 95 617
Liabilities
Funding under
repurchase agreements
and interbank 1 267 180 – (91 487) – – 1 175 693
Trading liabilities 1 337 250 215 090 – – – 1 552 340
Other payables 984 876 (215 090) – – 5 867 775 653
Deposits from customers 4 246 264 – 98 807 – (5 497) 4 339 574
Statement of
comprehensive
Income
Interest income 624 124 – – (4 972) 17 619 169
Interest expense (394 866) – – 4 972 – (389 894)
Non interest income excluding
fair value adjustments to
strategic investments 347 975 – – – (2 777) 345 198
Staff costs (194 337) – – – (24 679) (219 016)
Other operating expenses (207 517) – – – 27 315 (180 202)
Statement of cash flows
Movement in operating assets
and liabilities (100 108) – 12 993 (41 157) – (128 272)
Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of the period 2 129 896 – (5 674) 41 157 – 2 165 379
Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the period 2 102 686 – 7 320 – – 2 110 006

31 December 2017

As
previously

reported

Prior
period
Sunlyn

error
Increase/

(Decrease) Restated
Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents) 144.47 (0.39) 144.08
Headline and diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 157.95 (0.39) 157.56

BEYOND A BANKPG 17

COMMENTARY

NATURE OF BUSINESS
Sasfin Holdings Limited (Sasfin) and its subsidiaries provide a comprehensive range of specialist financial
products and services to enable growth in the businesses and global wealth of our clients.

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT
Global
Global markets over the past 12 months have been characterised by pressured US equity markets, partially
as a result of rising US interest rates, a continued slowdown in Europe underpinned by the uncertainty
around Brexit and moderate Chinese growth.

South Africa
The South African economy has continued to underperform the rest of the world, facing several of its